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Disclaimer

THE INFORMATION SET OUT IN THIS PRESENTATION AND PROVIDED IN THE DISCUSSION SUBSEQUENT THERETO DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO BUY OR SELL SECURITIES. IT IS SOLELY FOR USE AT AN INVESTOR
PRESENTATION AND IS PROVIDED AS INFORMATION ONLY. THIS PRESENTATION DOES NOT CONTAIN ALL OF THE INFORMATION
THAT IS MATERIAL TO AN INVESTOR. This presentation has been prepared by (and is the sole responsibility of) National Bank of Kuwait
S.AK.P. (the “Bank”).

The information herein may be amended and supplemented and may not as such be relied upon for the purposes of entering into any transaction. This
presentation may not be reproduced (in whole or in part), distributed or transmitted to any other person without the Bank's prior written consent.

The information in this presentation and the views reflected therein are those of the Bank and are subject to change without notice. All projections,
valuations and statistical analyses are provided to assist the recipient in the evaluation of the matters described herein. They may be based on
subjective assessments and assumptions and may use one among alternative methodologies that produce different results and, to the extent that they
are based on historical information, they should not be relied upon as an accurate prediction of future performance. These materials are not intended to
provide the basis for any recommendation that any investor should subscribe for or purchase any securities.

This presentation does not disclose all the risks and other significant issues related to an investment in any securities/transaction.

Past performance is not indicative of future results. National Bank of Kuwait is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained
herein. No person shall have any right of action against the Bank or any other person in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the information
contained in this presentation. No person is authorised to give any information or to make any representation not contained in and not consistent with
this presentation, and, if given or made, such information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorised by or on behalf of the
Bank.

This presentation does not constitute an offer or an agreement, or a solicitation of an offer or an agreement, to enter into any transaction (including for
the provision of any services). No assurance is given that any such transaction can or will be arranged or agreed.

Certain statements in this presentation may constitute forward-looking statements. These statements reflect the Bank’s expectations and are subject to
risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially and may adversely affect the outcome and financial effects of the plans
described herein. You are cautioned not to rely on such forward-looking statements. The Bank does not assume any obligation to update its view of
such risks and uncertainties or to publicly announce the result of any revisions to the forward-looking statements made herein.
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Key Economic Highlights
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NBK Profitability (KDm)

Net Profit Attributable

38.3%
116.6
107.4
94.1
84.3
] |
1Q 2021 2Q 2021 3Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022
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NBK’s Strategy

The Group’s strategy, which is based on two main pillars, focuses on defending and growing its leadership position in Kuwait whilst also

diversifying its business

Defend and Grow
Leadership Position
in Kuwait

Maintain excellence and
market leadership position,
to expand market shares
and to maintain discipline in
managing both risks and
costs

Geographical, and
product and service
diversification

Includes expanding
regional presernce,
establishing an Islamic
banking franchise and
building a leading regional
investment bank.

The Bank aims to (i) remain the primary banker for the leading local companies whilst continuing to be active in the
mid-market sector;(ii) remain the bank of choice for foreign companies and continuing to serve at least 75% of those
companies and (iii) maintain its current market share in trade finance (over 30%). To achieve the above, NBK will
leverage off its different services, expand its coverage and broaden the range of products and services offered.

NBK intends to expand its consumer customer base by focusing on profitable consumer segments (such as the
affluent and mass affluent segments) and by attracting new clients such as the SMEs.

Through the above, the Bank aims to maintain its leadership position, maintain its focus on delivery of superior
customer service experience and achieve the lowest cost of funds among Kuwaiti conventional banks.

Within the private banking sector, NBK aims to continue to provide a unique proposition to high net worth clients in
collaboration with its investment arm. NBK also aims to provide superior customer service through its highly
experienced bankers. The Bank also aims to leverage off its existing brand and experience (particularly in
Switzerland) to provide access to leading funds and broaden its product portfolio.

The Bank’s geographic diversification strategy is to leverage its fundamental strengths and capabilities, including its
international reach and strong regional relationships, to build a regional platform and support growth in key markets.
NBK focuses on markets with long-term potential through a combination of high growth economies, sound
demographic trends and opportunities aligned with the Bank’s competitive advantages.

The Bank’s strategy, in relation to its Islamic subsidiary, is to differentiate it from other domestic Islamic banks
through a clear focus on high net worth and affluent clients and large and mid-market corporate customers.

NBK looks to establish its business as a leading regional investment banking, asset management, brokerage and
research operation and to leverage the Group’s strong regional position to cross sell these products across the
MENA region.
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Sustainability is Embedded in NBK’s DNA and Strategy...

[ NBK is deeply committed to our sustainability journey. We view our efforts at improving our sustainability as integral to improving our business ]

performance and enhancing our positive impact in the world
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Ov.mon of the set of GRI Standards
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International ESG Raters

Global Reporting Initiative (GRI)

* A sustainability reporting standard widely used by

various organizations around the world

* |tis composed of a set of universal standards
(general disclosures), as well as topic-specific
standard disclosures

* # of GRI reports:
over 38,000 reports in database

e ESG ratings are evaluations of a company based on a
comparative assessment of their performance related to
environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues

* Examples of ESG raters include: MSCI ESG Ratings, Dow Jones,

FTSE Russell and Thomson Reuters

MSCI

Dow Jones
Sustainability Indices

In Collaboration with RobecoSAM «»

THOMSON
REUTERS

Main
Reporting

Framework

International
ESG

Raters

International

Framework for
Sustainability

National
Frameworks for
Sustainability

Close Alignment With International Frameworks and ESG Raters

United Nations Sustainable Development
Goals (SDGs)

17 goals which cover the following dimensions:

* Econom
y THE GLOBAL GOALS

¢ Environment

e Community ForSustalnableDevelopment
e Labour rights .
¢ Equality e

Kuwait National Development Plan (KNDP) > €"

* Global positioning <R

* High quality healthcare N—
Creative human capital §<)¢()9g,¢/§
Sustainable living environment NEWKUWAIT

Sustainable diversified economy

L]

L]

* Developed infrastructure

L]

* Effective government administration

EEEE

Boursa Kuwait Sustainability Indicators

¢ Includes 26 sustainability indicators,
which are aligned to KNDP and cover
the sustainability dimensions of O
Economy, Environment, Social and =
Governance.

(W] - )
BOURSA KUWAIT
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Operating Performance 1Q 2022

Net Profit (KDm) Operating Surplus (KDm)
116.6
107.4 139.4 1445
+38.3%
+3.7%
1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022 1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022
Operating Income (KDm) Operating Income
236.5 = Net interest income & Net income from Islamic Financing Non-interest income
2215 225.2 '
+6.8%
27% 26% 29%
1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022 1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022

National Bank of Kuwait 10



PUBLIC

Operating Performance 1Q 2022

Net Interest Income* (KDm)

162.4 167.2 168.7

Average Interest Earning Assets (KDbn)

+3.9%

1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022

Net Interest Margin*

e=0==YTD NIM  ==t==Qtrly NIM

2.29%
2.26% 2.25% 2.21%
w%
0 0 ——
2.26% 2.28% 2 18% 2 14%
2.11%
1Q 2021 2Q 2021 3Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022

*Includes net interest income and net income from Islamic Financing

32.0

+10.0%

1Q 2022

Net Interest Margin drivers

-0.09%

QOthers Deposits 1Q 2022
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Operating Performance 1Q 2022

Non-interest income (KDm) Operating Expenses (KDm)

= Net fees and commissions Net gains from dealing in FX = Other non-interest income = Staff expenses Other operating expenses

= ”

41 40

+14.7%
Efe— +12.1%
13
8

36

1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022 1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022
Cost to Income ratio Provisions and Impairments (KDm)
mmmm Prov chg for credit losses Other impairment losses === Cost of Risk
42.6

==
0,
39.6% 38.9%

37.1%

1Q 2021 FY 2021 1Q 2022 1Q 2021 4Q 2021 1Q 2022
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Operating Performance 1Q 2022

Operating Income (KDm) - International

57.3 56.8

-0.9%

1Q 2021 1Q 2022
Net profit (KDm) - International

20.2

+109.4%

9.6

1Q 2021 1Q 2022
Net profit (KDm) - Boubyan Bank

17.0

+34.4%

1Q 2021 1Q 2022

Operating Income (KDm)

1Q 2021 1Q 2022

Net Profit (KDm)

1Q 2021 1Q 2022
Total Assets (KD’bn)

BB BB
22% MOELS 22%
39%
Int'l Int'l
39% 38%
Mar 21 Mar 22
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Operating Performance 1Q 2022

Total Assets (KDbn) Loans, Advances and Islamic Financing (KDbn)

33.3 33.7
31.0

19.7 201

+8.7% 17.9

+12.3%

Mar 21 Dec 21 Mar 22 Mar 21 Dec 21 Mar 22

Customer Deposits & FI Deposits* (KDbn) Funding Mix

= Customer Deposits FI Deposits

20.0

% o %
3.1 35 +19.9%

2.9 11% 11% 12%
15% 15% 14%

m Customer Deposits  Due to banks = Deposits from other FIs ® CD's / Other borrowed funds

Mar 21 Dec 21 Mar 22 Mar 21 Dec 21 Mar 22

*excludes due to banks
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Performance and Asset Quality Ratios 1Q 2022

Return on Average Equity

13.4%

10.4% 10.2%
—

Return on Average Assets

1Q 2021 FY 2021 1Q 2022

Capital Adequacy Ratios

==@==CET 1 Ratio Tier 1 Ratio === Capital Adequacy Ratio
A 17.8%
—h— —h
16.0% 15.7%
15.4%
o— °
13.6%
. 0
Mar 21 Dec 21 Mar 22

1.41%
1.13% 1.15% —
C= —
1Q 2021 FY 2021 1Q 2022
Asset Quality Ratios
Loan Loss Coverage Ratio e NPL Ratio
300% 302%
1.68%
225% —
Mar 21 Dec 21 Mar 22
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Expected Credit Losses (ECL) 1Q 2022

Financial Statements ECL Disclosure (KDm) Total Gross Loans (KDbn)
m Stage 1 Stage 2 = Stage 3
31 March 2022 Stagel Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Loans, advances and 1% 1% 1%
Islamic financing to 11% 8%
customers 19,205 1,317 232 20,754

Contingent liabilities 3,740 581 29 4,350

ECL allowance for credit

facilities 166 154 185 504
Mar-21 Dec-21 Mar-22
ECL Allowance for Credit Facilities CBK Credit Provisions vs IFRS 9 ECL (KDm)
[] CBK Provision mECL* Excess over ECL
740 736
668
St 1 Stage 3 151
age [ Stage 1
S;a]%? & 26% 35% 25]% Stage 3 Stagoe 1 232
b 37% 33% 206
Stage 2 Stage 2
Stage 2 36% 30%
S 462
Mar-21 (KD 589m) Dec-21 (KD 462m) Mar-22 (KD 504m)
Mar-21 Dec-21 Mar-22

* ECLs as per CBK guidelines Nati | Bank of K it 16
ational Bank of Kuwait
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2022 Guidance

Loan Growth +1.7% High Single Digit
NIM 2.14% Broadly Stable{
Cost to Income ratio 38.9% Broadly Stable
Cost of Risk 24bps

Earnings +38.3%

Capital Adequacy 17.8%

National Bank of Kuwait 17



PUBLIC

Contents

Section 3 Appendix

National Bank of Kuwait 18



PUBLIC

Consolidated Statement Of Income «om

160 172

Interest Income

Interest Expense

Net Interest Income

Murabaha and other Islamic financing income
Finance cost and Distribution to depositors
Net Income from Islamic financing

Net interest income and net income from Islamic financing
Net fees and commissions

Net investment income

Net gains from dealing in foreign currencies
Other operating income

Non-interest income

Net Operating Income

Staff expenses

Other administrative expenses

Depreciation of premises and equipment
Amortisation of intangible assets

Operating Expenses

Op. profit before provision for credit losses and impairment losses

Provision charge for credit losses
Impairment losses

Operating profit before taxation
Taxation

Non-controlling interest

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Bank

38 47
122 125
56 61
16 18
40 43
162 169
39 42
8 12
8 13
3 0

59 68
222 237
46 52
27 31
8 9

0 0

82 92
139 145
43 12
(0) 0

97 132
8 9

5 7

84 117

YoY Growth (%)

8%
24%
3%
9%
11%
8%
4%
7%
47%
60%
(85%)
15%
7%
12%
12%
12%
0%
12%
4%
(71%)
NM
36%
11%
45%
38%
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Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position «om)

Cash and short term funds

Central Bank of Kuwait bonds

Kuwait Government treasury bonds
Deposits with banks

Loans, advances and Islamic financing to customers
Investment securities

Investment in associates

Land, premises and equipment
Goodwill and other intangible assets
Other assets

Assets held for sale

Total Assets

Due to banks

Deposits from other financial institutions
Customer deposits

Certificates of deposit issued

Other borrowed funds

Other liabilities

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale
Total Liabilities

Share capital

Proposed bonus shares

Statutory reserve

Share premium account

Treasury share reserve

Other reserves

Equity attributable to shareholders of the bank
Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities
Non-controlling interests

Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

4,705
831
456

1,171

17,851
4,730
5
429
581
243
31,001
3,869
2,938
17,043

1,378
792
713

26,735
719
343
803

35

1,376

3,275
592
399

4,266

31,001

4,918
831
269

1,062

20,052
5,029
4
460
572
447
53
33,697
4,083
3,522
18,311

1,192

1,422
821

28
29,380
755
360
803
35

1,438

3,391
439
488

4,318

33,697

5%
0%

(41%)
(9%)

12%
6%

(25%)

7%

(2%)

84%
NM
9%
6%

20%
7%

(13%)

80%
15%
NM
10%
5%
0%
5%
0%
0%
5%
4%

(26%)
22%

1%
9%
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Performance Measures 1Q 2022

March 2021 March 2022

Return on average assets 1.13% 1.41%
Return on average equity 10.4% 13.4%
Net interest margin 2.26% 2.14%
Cost to income 37.1% 38.9%
NPLs to gross loans 1.68% 1.12%
Loan loss reserves to NPLs 225% 302%
Tier 1 capital 16.0% 15.4%
Tier 2 capital 2.4% 2.4%
Capital adequacy ratio 18.4% 17.8%
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Questions?
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Thank You
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